# CH \$165.00 335856

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM453996

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Assignment of Security Agreement

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Antares Capital LP		11/29/2017	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LStar Financial Key Loan Company, LLC	
Street Address:	2711 N. Haskell Avenue, Suite 1700	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75204	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number: 3358567 UNI		UNIVERSAL RESTORATION SERVICES	
Registration Number: 3260652 UNIVERSAL RESTORATION SERVICES		UNIVERSAL RESTORATION SERVICES	
Registration Number: 4000007 WORLDWIDE RESTORATION		WORLDWIDE RESTORATION	
Registration Number: 4680727 VENTURI		VENTURI	
Registration Number: 2718312 VENTURICLEAN		VENTURICLEAN	
Registration Number:	2229302	VENTURI TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7136155243

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7137581105

Email: iptldocket@velaw.com

Correspondent Name: W. Scott Brown

**Address Line 1:** 1001 Fannin Street, Suite 2500

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	W. Scott Brown
SIGNATURE:	/wsb/
DATE SIGNED:	12/11/2017

# Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignment of IP Agreements (RT1)#page1.tif source=Assignment of IP Agreements (RT1)#page2.tif source=Assignment of IP Agreements (RT1)#page3.tif source=Assignment of IP Agreements (RT1)#page4.tif source=Assignment of IP Agreements (RT1)#page5.tif

# ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENTS (this "Assignment"), dated as of November 29, 2017, is by ANTARES CAPITAL LP (individually, "Antares Capital"), acting in its capacity as the current and resigning administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Resigning Agent") and LSTAR FINANCIAL KEY LOAN COMPANY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (individually, "LStar"), acting in its capacity as the successor administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Successor Agent").

# RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Universal Restoration Services, LLC, Worldwide Restoration, LLC and/or RT1 Restoration Services, LLC, in their respective capacities, as a "Grantor", and Resigning Agent are parties to those certain intellectual property security agreements identified in Exhibit A attached hereto (as the same have been and may hereafter be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements") conveying certain intellectual property set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Agency Transfer Agreement by and among Antares Capital, as the Resigning Agent, and LStar, as Successor Agent, Resigning Agent has assigned to Successor Agent all of its rights, remedies, duties and other obligations under, among other documents, the Agreements, in each instance, in its capacity as administrative agent and, if applicable, collateral agent.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Resigning Agent herby assigns and transfers to Successor Agent and its successors and assigns, all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Agreements.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

- Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Resigning Agent and Successor Collateral Agent have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

# **RESIGNING AGENT:**

ANTARES CAPITAL LP

By: Steve Rubinstein

Name: Steven Rubinstein

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Resigning Agent and Successor Collateral Agent have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

**SUCCESSOR AGENT:** 

LSTAR FINANCIAL KEY LOAN COMPANY, LLC

By:

Name: Allison Navitskas

Title: Vice President

# **EXHIBIT A**

Trademark Security Agreement recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 21, 2016 at Reel 5754, Frame 0606.

Patent Security Agreement recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 21, 2016 at Reel 038055, Frame 0563

# EXHIBIT B

# Trademarks

Mark	Application No.	Application Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
UNIVERSAL RESTORATION SERVICES	77083520	1/16/07	3358567	12/25/07
UNIVERSAL RESTORATION SERVICES	78903055	6/7/06	3260652	7/10/07
WORLDWIDE RESTORATION	85223083	1/21/11	4000007	7/19/11
VENTURI	86148597	12/19/13	4680727	2/3/15
VENTURICLEAN	75626373	1/26/99	2718312	5/27/03
VENTURI TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	75088103	4/16/96	2229302	5/2/99

# Patents

**RECORDED: 12/11/2017** 

Description	Application No.	Application Date	Patent No.	Registration Date
Electric Water Heater	08895686	7/17/97	5892887	4/6/99
with a Pair of				
Interconnected Heating				
Chambers Having				
Concentric Copper Tube				
Structures				
Apparatus and Method	08819153	3/17/97	5815869	10/6/98
for Cleaning Carpets and				
Fabrics				